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During open meeting held in Austin Texas on November 12 2014 the Texas Board of

Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee hereinafter Committee heard the above styled

case based on the failure ofthe Respondent toappear as required by 22 TEx ADMIN CODE Ch 213

The Committee finds thatnotice ofthe facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance withTexas Government Code 2001 054 c and

Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the

Nursing Practice Act Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code for retention of Respondent s

license s to practice nursing in the State of Texas

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance

with section 301 458 Texas Occupations Code

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEx ADMIN CODE Ch 213

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code 2001 056

The Committee after reviewand due consideration adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by



reference for all purposes and the Staffs recommended sanction ofrevocation by default This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for

rehearing 22 TEX AD1vmv CODE 213 16 j All parties have a right to judicial review of this

Order

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically

adopted herein are hereby denied

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number

146429 previously issued to TAMMYKNUTSON REED to practice nursing in the State of Texas

be and the same is are hereby REVOKED

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent s nurse

licensure compact privileges if any to practice nursing in the State of Texas

Entered this 12th day of November 2014

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

220
BY

KATHERINE A THOMAS MN RN FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment Formal Charge filed December 13 2013



Re Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 146429
Issued to TAMMY KNUTSON REED

DEFAULT ORDER REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the day of pairy r 20 a true and correct

copy ofthe foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person s as
follows

Via USPS Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
TAMMY KNUTSON REED
516 NW 1ST ST
HAMLIN TX 79520

t if Y1ict

BY

KATHERINE A THOMAS MN RN FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse
License Number 146429

Issued to TAMMY KNUTSON REED BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452 b Texas Occupations Code Respondent
TAMMY KNUTSON REED is aVocational Nurse holding License Number 146429 which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent s address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements ofthe law forretention ofthe license prior to commencement of
this proceeding

CHARGE I

On or about October 22 2011 Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on October 21 2010 bythe TexasBoard ofNursing Non compliance is the result of Respondents
failure to comply with Stipulation Number One 1 of the Agreed Order which states in pertinent
part

1 RESPONDENT SHALL within one year 1 year of entry of this
Order successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethics

A copy of the October 21 2010 Agreed Order Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated by reference as part of this pleading

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301 452 b 1 10 Texas Occupation Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE
217 12 11 B

CHARGE II

On or about October 22 2011 Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on October 21 2010 by the Texas Board ofNursing Non compliance is the result ofRespondent s
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two 2 of the Agreed Order which states in pertinent
part

2 RESPONDENT SHALL within one year 1 year of entry of this
Order successfully complete acourse in Texas physical assessment



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301 452 b 1 10 Texas Occupation Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE

217 12 11 B

CHARGE III

On or about October 22 2011 Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on October 21 2010 by the Texas Board ofNursing Non compliance is the result ofRespondent s
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three 3 ofthe Agreed Order which states in pertinent
part

3 RESPONDENT SHALL within one year 1 year ofentry of this
Order successfully complete a course in human physiology

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301 452 b 1 10 Texas Occupation Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE

217 12 11 B

CHARGE IV

On or about October 22 2011 Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on October 21 2010 bythe Texas Board ofNursing Non compliance is the result of Respondents
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four 4 ofthe Agreed Order which states in pertinent
per

4 RESPONDENT SHALL within one year 1 year of entry of this
Order successfully complete the course Sharpening Critical Thinking
Skills

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301 452 b 1 10 Texas Occupation Code and is a violation of 22 TEX ADMIN CODE

217 12 11 B

tr v Y Y w W Z G eY w Z a L a

up to and including revocation ofRespondent s license s to practice nursing in the State ofTexas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act Chapter 301 Texas Occupations Code and the Board s rules
22 Tex Admin Code 213 27 213 33 Additionally staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301 461 Texas Occupations Code
The cost of proceedings shall include but is not limited to the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office ofAdministrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services the cost ofa court reporter and witnesses reproduction of records
Board stafftime travel and expenses These shall be in an amount ofat least one thousand two
hundred dollars 1200 00



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board s website www bon texas gov

NOTICE IS GIVEN that based on the Formal Charges the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix which can be found at www bon texas gov disciplinaryaction discp matrix html

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent s past disciplinary history as set out below and
described in the Order s which is are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges will be offered in support ofthe disposition recommended by staff Agreed Order dated
October 21 2010

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



Filed this 11 4 day of 20 13

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

J Inra5W Johnston General Counsel
Board Certified Administrative Law

Texas Board ofLegal Specialization
State Bar No 10838300

Jena Abel Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24066924

John R Griffith Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 50511847

John F Legris Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 00785533

John Vanderford Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24086670

333 Guadalupe Tower III Suite 460
Austin Texas 78701
P 512 305 6811
F 512 305 8101 or 512 305 7401

Attachments Order of the Board dated October 21 2010

D 2013 11 19
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse AGREED

License Number 146429

issued to TAMMY KNUTSON REED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing hereinafter referred to as the Board

considered thematter ofTAMMY KNUTSON REED Vocational Nurse License Number 146429

hereinafter referred to as Respondent

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301 452 b 10 13 TexasOccupations Code Respondentwaivedrepresentation

by counsel informal proceedings notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on June 6 2010 by Katherine A Thomas MN RN Executive Director subject to ratification by

the Board

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Prior to the institution of Agencyproceedings notice of thematters specified below in these
Findings ofFact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license s

2 Respondentwaived representation bycounsel informalproceedings notice and hearing and
agreed to the entry of this Order

3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas

4 Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Texas State Technical
College CT Sweetwater Texas on February 25 1994 Respondentwas licensed to practice
professional vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 6 1994

5 Respondent s nursing employment history includes

1994 1995 StaffNurse

Valley View Care Center
Anson Texas

146429 131 CIO



Respondent s nursing employment history continued

1995 1998 StaffNurse
Hamlin MemorialHospital
Hamlin Texas

1998 1999 Not employed in nursing

1999 2000 StaffNurse
Anson Health Care Nursing Home
Anson Texas

2000 2000 StaffNurse

Anson General Hospital
Anson Texas

2000 2002 StaffNurse

Anson Health Care Nursing Home
Anson Texas

2003 2007 StaffNurse
The Oaks at Redford Hills
Abilene Texas

2007 2008 StaffNurse
Medical Center Hospital

Odessa Texas

2008 present Unknown

6 At the time of the initial incidents in Finding of Fact Number Seven 7 Respondent was

employed as a licensed vocational nurse with Medical Center Hospital Odessa Texas and
had been in this position for approximately eleven 11 months

7 On or a D r 1 Is d with Medical Center hIog ital Odessa
Texas Respondent admitted to failing to verify the placement and or requestverification of

TM

placement of a Corpak Feeding Tube for Patient MR 63410 which became partially

displaced before re securing itwith tape Additionally Respondent resumed the tube feeding
through said Corpak tube Respondent s failure exposed said patient to the risk of fluid
aspiration

146429 131
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8 On or about December 14 2007 while employed with Medical Center Hospital Odessa
Texas Respondent failed to assess and intervene in a timely manner when Patient MR
63410 s family reportedthat said patient was coughing and experiencing difficultybreathing
Subsequently said patient became short of breath required suctioning and 100

supplemental oxygen via a Non Rebreather Mask Respondent s failure may have exposed
Patient MR 63410 to unnecessary pain and suffering

9 In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven 7 and Eight 8 Respondent admits to

securing the CorpakFeeding Tube without verifying placement since it did not appear to be
out ofplace Respondent adds that she was never oriented on the use ofsuch a device during
her training Respondent denies that the patient was coughing or experiencing difficulty
breathing during her shift

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Sections 301 451 301 555 the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter

2 Notice was served in accordance with law

3 Theevidence receivedis sufficienttoproveviolation ofSection301 452 b 10 13 Texas

Occupations Code 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 217 11 1 B 1 11 1 M and 22 TEX

ADMIN CODE 217 12 1 B 4

4 The evidence received issufficient cause pursuantto Section 301 452 b Texas Occupations
Code to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 146429

heretofore issued to TAMMY KNUTSON REED including revocation of Respondent s
license s to practice nursing in the State of Texas

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act

TexasOccupations Code 301 001 et seq the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education

Licensure and Practice 22 TEX ADMIN CODE 211 1 et seq and this Order

146429 131 3 d o



t h

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent s nurse licensure compact privileges if any to practice nursing in the State ofTexas

IT IS FURTHERAGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent s license s is are

encumbered by this Order Respondent may not work outside the StateofTexas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board ofNursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that

1 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entry of this Order successfully

complete a course in Texas nursingjurisprudence and ethics RESPONDENT SHALLobtain Board

approval ofthe course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre approved

provider Home study courses andvideo programs will not be approved In order for the course to

be approved the target audience shall include nurses It shall be a minimum of six 6 hours in

length The course s content shall include the Nursing Practice Act standards of practice

documentationofcare principles ofnursing ethics confidentiality professionalboundaries and the

Board s Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct Fraud Theft and Deception

Nurses with Substance Abuse Misuse Substance Dependency or other Substance Use Disorder

and Lying and Falsification Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted

RESPONDENT HALI E the spoonsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form provided by the Board to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT S

successful completion of the course This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
s

stipulated in this Order if any and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure Board approvedcourses may befound at thefollowingBoard website address

146429 131 4 cio
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http www bon state tx us disciplinaryaction stipscourses htmL

2 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entryof this Order successfully

complete a course in physical assessment RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In order

for the course to be approved the target audience shall include Nurses The didacticportion of this

course shall be a minimum of six 6 hours in length RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical

assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty four 24 hours The

clinical component SHALL focus on tasks ofphysical assessment only and shall be provided by the

same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course To be approved the course

shallcover all systems of the body Performing assessments on mockpatients or mannequins WILL

NOT be accepted The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course

resources to be utilized and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the

course RESPONDENT SHALL successfullycomplete boththedidactic and clinical portions ofthe

course to satisfy this stipulation RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a

Verification ofCourse Completion form provided by the Board to the officeofthe Board to verify

RESPONDENT S successful completion ofthe course This course shall be taken in addition to any

other courses stipulated in this Order if any and in addition to any continuing education

re w y G r i4 r a 0 t c r approved courses maybefound et the following

Board websiteaddress http www bon state tx us disciplinaryaction stipscourses html

3 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entry of this Order successfully

complete a course in human physiology RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment Home study courses and video programs will not be approved This

146429 131 5 C10



course shall be taken through an accredited academic institution and shall be a minimum ofthree 3

semester hours in length The course shall include a laboratory component If the course does not

include a laboratorycomponent RESPONDENT SHALLconcurrently complete the accompanying

laboratory course offered by the institution To be approved the course s content shall include a

review of the function ofthe entire human body an emphasis on the characteristics ofphysiological

processes and the influence ofenvironmental and other factors on these processes RESPONDENT

SHALL receive a grade ofC or better to meet the requirements of this stipulation RESPONDENT

SHALL submit a copy of the final grade for the course to the office of the Board to verify

RESPONDENT S successful completion ofthe course This course shall be taken in addition to any

other courses stipulated in this Order if any and in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicerisure

4 RESPONDENT SHALL within one 1 year of entry ofthis Order successfully

complete the course Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills a 3 6 contact hour online program

provided bythe National Council ofState BoardsofNursing NCSBN LearningExtension In order

to receive credit for completion ofthis program RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board s office to the attention of

Monitoring This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Rnard mayhavefor relicensure Information regarding thisworkshop may befoundat thefollowing

web address http ncsbn hivelive com hives a0f6f3e a0 summary

IT IS FURTHERAGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME OR OTHERCLINICALSETTING AND

146429 131 6 c10
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RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY FOUR 64

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE 1 YEAR

OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE 12 MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED PERIODS OF

UNEMPLOYMENT OROF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

VOCATIONAL NURSE LVN LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD

5 RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing ofthis Order

oftheBoard and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT S license RESPONDENT SHALL

present a complete copy ofthis Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

Law Judge if any to each present employer within five 5 days of receipt of this Order

RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order ofthe Board and the

stipulations conditions on RESPONDENTS license RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete

copy ofthis Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge ifany

to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment

6 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE eachpresent employer in nursing to submit the

Notification ofEmployment form which is provided to the Respondentby the Board to the Board s

officewit ten 10 days of receipt of this Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board to the Board s office within five 5 days of employment as a nurse

7 For the duration ofthe stipulation period RESPONDENT SHALLbe supervised

by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises The supervising

146429 131 7 cio
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nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should be on the facility

grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention ifnecessary The supervising

nurse shall have a minimum of two 2 years experience in the same or similar practice setting to

which the Respondent is currently working RESPONDENT SHALL work onlyregularly assigned

identified and predetermined unit s RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse

registry temporary nurse employment agency hospice or home health agency RESPONDENT

SHALL NOT be self employed or contract for services Multiple employers are prohibited

8 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board periodic reports as to RESPONDENT S capability to practice

nursing These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse

who supervises the RESPONDENT These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to

the office of the Board at the end of each three 3 month period for one 1 year of employment as

a nurse

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance withthe terms ofthis Order

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT S license s to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges ifany

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms ofthis Order

IMP Mr a I for nurse licensure com pact a vii es if any

146429 131 8 C10
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order
i waive representation by counsel I have reviewed this Order I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein By my signature on this Order I agree to the Findings of Fact

Conclusions of Law Order and any conditions of said Order to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter I waive judicial review of this Order I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board When this Order is ratified the terms ofthis Order become effective and

a copy will be mailed to me I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions ofthis

Order I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction including revocation of my
license s to practice nursing in the State of Texas as a consequence ofmy noncompliance

Signed this 1 9111

day of 5 tltber 2012

limuitom rivt
TAMMY KNUTSONREED Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Slli day of Sell 4 c 20 to

SEAL 2 444n

404

t DIANA FERGUSON Notary Public in and for the State of 4s
NotarY Pdbilcltete ofTact

My Commission Exptros
12 08 2012

146429 131 9 c io



WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Texas Board of Nursing does

cf044fAhereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 5 day of

20 ID by TAMMY KNUTSON REED Vocational Nurse License Number 146429 and said

Order is final

ATn
Effective this 2 1 day of O lot s 20 10

4 64444 4 C 21 envi 0

Katherine A Thomas MN RN
Executive Director on behalf
of saidBoard

s
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